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Chair San Buenaventura, Vice Chair Aquino and members of the Committee.
The Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism (DBEDT) supports
SCR 185/ SR 169 that recognizes urging the Executive Office on Aging to develop a
standard training workshop for kiipuna and caregivers on how to select and purchase
appropriate broadband connectivity equipment, audio visual equipment such as tablets,
and how to operate equipment to access telehealth services.

The last three years of the COVID-19 pandemic has spotlighted the need for
broadband infrastructure and digital equity programs to help close the digital divide for
all of Hawaii's residents especially kipuna and other marginalized communities.

It is our intent to collaborate with agencies like the Executive Office on Aging as
well as organizations like AARP, Hawai‘i Public Health Institute, the KiGpuna Collective
and others, to help develop a standard training workshop to share with our frontline
digital literacy trainers and digital navigators.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this testimony.
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EOA’s Position: The Executive Office on Aging (EOA), an attached agency to the Department
of Health, provides comments for SCR185/SR169, urging the Executive Office on Aging to
develop a standard training workshop for kiipuna and caregivers to select and purchase
appropriate broadband connectivity equipment, audio visual equipment such as tablets, and how
to operate equipment to access telehealth services.

Purpose and Justification: The purpose of this resolution is to urge the Executive Office on
Aging to develop a standard training workshop for kupuna and caregivers on usage and purchase
of broadband equipment and connectivity and usage of digital and audio-visual equipment.

EOA appreciates the intent of this measure and proposes an amendment. With support from the
DBEDT State Broadband Coordinator, EOA supports the Hawaii Broadband and Digital Equity

Office leading this effort with support of the Executive Office on Aging. In collaboration, EOA



could assist with educating the community about the workshop and steering older adults and
caregivers to these appropriate resources.

Our ever-increasing reliance on internet connectivity and digital technology and literacy
was exacerbated during the COVID pandemic. EOA recognizes the unique barriers that
vulnerable groups, like older adults, face in accessing broadband access and virtual services and
information. In 2021, in collaboration with Aging Network Providers and Hawaii Public Health
Institute, AARP created the Kiipuna Digital Literacy Resource Directory. The directory was
distributed statewide and is an easy to use reference in finding nearby computer classes,
inexpensive tablets and smartphones, deciphering “tech” terminology, and identifying tech
support to assist first time internet and computer users. As a follow up to the Digital Literacy
Resource Directory the Train-the-Trainer Framework was developed to provide
recommendations for programmatic design elements and best practices to consider when
conceptualizing a digital literacy program for older adults. Other programs, such as EOA’s
Senior Medicare Patrol also created a guide on computer basics along with providing
information and counseling on fraud and scams.

Recommendation: EOA thanks legislators for continuing to advocate that older adults have
access to broadband connectivity and digital literacy. We look forward to working with DBEDT-
Broadband and Digital Equity Office to expand efforts and further breakdown the digital divide
facing vulnerable groups.

Thank you for the opportunity to testify.



Senate Committee on Health and Human Services

Date: March 24, 2023

Time: 1:02 p.m.

Where: State Capitol, Conference Room 225

RE: Supporting SCR 185 Relating to digital training and equipment for kupuna

Aloha mai e Chair San Buenaventura, Vice Chair Aquino and Members of the
Committee.

The Hawaii Broadband Hui supports resolution SCR185. We believe that the need for
digital training and device standardization applies to other vulnerable populations in
addition kupuna. Based on the U.S. Census American Community Survey, up to
40,000 households in Hawaii need devices and training to fully participate in telehealth,
education, and economic advancement.

Therefore we suggest amending the resolution to urge the Executive Office on Aging to
engage the Hawaii Broadband and Digital Equity Office, the University of Hawaii, the
Hawaii State Public Library System, and the Department of Education’s adult schools in
its efforts to standardize training and devices. The Hawaii Broadband and Digital Equity
Office will be able to supply devices through its federal digital equity grants. The supply
of refurbished laptop computers is unlikely to meet the demand so selection of modestly
priced new units by the agencies noted will be a positive development and facilitate
training. Get trained and earn a laptop or tablet computer. We also note that more
trainers will need to be mobilized. The last paragraph would of course be updated.

For these reasons, we kindly request you support SCR185 and SR169, ideally with the
suggested amendment. Mahalo for the opportunity to testify. (Please see names on the
following page.)



Hawaii Broadband Hui Members & Organizations Supporting SCR185
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Hawaii Broadband Hui Members & Organizations Supporting SCR185

Zip
Name Organization Email code
Ken Farm farmk@hawaii.edu 96817
O’ahu County Democrats
Lynn Otaguro Digital Equity Committee | Imotaguro@yahoo.com 96821
Hawai'i State Coalition
Against Domestic
Angelina Mercado | Violence amercado@hscadv.org 98614
DOUGLASS S County of Hawaii Dept of
ADAMS Research & Development | douglass.adams@ hawaiicounty.gov 96720
Jill Takasaki
Canfield Hawaii Literacy jill.takasaki.canfield@hawaiiliteracy.org 96817
Kaleo Bennett ‘Auamo Collaborative kokua@auamocollaborative.org 96720
Mayson Asano Jr molokaishaka@yahoo.com 96748
Nicholas Winfrey Maui United Way nicholas@mauiunitedway.org 96708
Peter Dames Servco Pacific Inc peter.dames@servco.com 96814
WANDA ANAE-
ONISHI wanaeonishi@gmail.com 96797
Riley Saito Succeed Hawaii, LLC rsaito@succeedhawaii.com 96740
David Sun-
Miyashiro HawaiiKidsCAN david.miyashiro@hawaiikidscan.org 96814
Kauai Economic
Jaclyn Kaina Development Board jkaina@kedb.com 96766
Hawai‘i Workforce
Matt Stevens Funders Collaborative matt@hawaiiwork.org 96755
Pacific American
Herb Lee, Jr. Foundation herblee@thepaf.org 96734
Alexis Ching alexis@ewaluindustries.org 96740
County of Kauai - Office
of Economic
Nathan Prescott Development nprescott@kauai.gov 96766
Hawai'i Community
Rachel Solemsaas | College rsolems@hawaii.edu 96720
Mary Oneha Waimanalo Health Center | moneha@waimanalohealth.org 96795
LORNA STRAND LORNA.STRAND@GMAIL.COM 96701
Junior Achievement of
David Earles Hawaii david@jahawaii.org 96815
Deborah Bond-
Upson LearningBond deborah@Iearningbond.org 96734
Wayne Buente wayne.buente@gmail.com 96826
Ka‘ala Souza Digital Ready Hawaii kaala@digitalreadyhawaii.org 96734
Jeanne Skog Skog Rasmussen LLC jskog@skograsmussen.com 96793
Georgette Stevens | ‘Olelo Community Media | gstevens@olelo.org 96819
Ke'elikolani Middle
Joseph Passantino | School Joseph.passantino@k12.hi.us 96813
Jay April, Akaku Maui County
President & CEO Community Media jay@akaku.org 96732
Economic Development
Jeanne Skog Alliance of Hawaii jskog2435@gmail.com 96708
Kapolei Chamber of
Kiran Polk Commerce kiranpolk@gmail.com 96707
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Hawaii Broadband Hui Members & Organizations Supporting SCR185

Zip
Name Organization Email code
Keilee Simms keilees@keyproject.org 96744
Molokai Rural Health
Judith Mikami Community Association jmikami44@gmail.com 96748
Gregory
DiBenedetto gregdib@yahoo.com 96778
Dr. Adrienne Kula no na Po'e Hawalii 0
Dillard, Ph.D., Papakolea, Kewalo,
MSW, LSW Kalawahine kula.papakolea@gmail.com 96813
Sean Taketa
McLaughlin seantaketa@gmail.com 96817
Waianae Economic
Joseph Lapilio Development Council j.lapilio@thewedc.com 96792
Alexandra Slous Perspective Media ali@createwithperspective.com 96734
Mahealani Keo Nurture Cultivate Inc mahealani.keo@ncihawaii.org 96717
MOLOKAI RURAL
HEALTH COMMUNITY
Kuulei Arce ASSOCIATION 22kuulei@gmail.com 96729
Linda Clark clarklo04@gmail.com 96713
Jenny Miller EducationSuperHighway | jenny.miller@educationsuperhighway.org | 80303
Hyperspective Studios,
Todd Robertson Inc. todd@hyperspective.com 96813
Brian Dote Tapiki LLC brian@tapiki.com 96797
Daniel C. Smith,
PhD dancsmith@rocketmail.com 96782
lan Kitajima PICHTR ian.kitajima@pichtr.org 96814
Crystal Clear
Crystal Yamasaki Communications crystalclearcomms@gmail.com 96817
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The State Legislature
Senate Committee on Health and Human Services
Friday, March 24, 2023
Conference Room 225, 1:02 p.m.

TO: The Honorable Joy San Buenaventura, Chair
FROM: Kealii Lopez, State Director
RE: SCR 185/SR169 - Relating to Broadband: Supports Intent with Comments

Aloha Chair San Buenaventura and Members of the Committee:

My name is Keali’i Lopez and | am the State Director for AARP Hawai‘i. AARP is a nonpartisan,
social impact organization that advocates for individuals age 50 and older. We have a
membership of nearly 38 million nationwide and nearly 140,000 in Hawaii. We advocate at the
state and federal level for the issues that matter most to older adults and their families. AARP
supports the intent of SCR 185/SR 169 which urges the Executive Office on Aging to develop a
standard training workshop for kiipuna and caregivers how to select and purchase appropriate
broadband connectivity equipment and access, and respectfully offers comments to this
resolution.

The pandemic has underscored vast disparities in high-speed internet access and has also
underscored the importance of high-speed internet access to older adults. Achieving digital
equity is especially important for older adults: reliable, affordable high-speed internet access is
critical to the well-being of adults (e.g., telehealth, connection to family and friends, civic
engagement, distance learning, remote work, etc.) AARP recognizes the value and significant
benefits of digital technology that can improve the lives of kiipuna. For these reasons, AARP
produced the 2021 Kdpuna Digital Resource Directory which lists organizations and providers
offering digital training classes, refurbished digital devices and services to assist with broadband
connectivity and usage. The resource directory was distributed statewide to the kiipuna
provider network and available to the general public through the Hawai‘i State library system.
In 2022, AARP produced and distributed the Train the Trainer Framework which serves as a
trainer’s manual in designing digital training classes to klipuna and includes best practices and
digital curriculum that organizations can utilize. This trainers’ resource is also available to the
kiipuna network statewide. There are efforts currently underway to close the gaps in digital
equity and inclusion. AARP along with the Executive Office on Aging and other community
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partners are working together to improve and expand our kiipuna’s connectivity and use of
digital technology.

Thank you for the opportunity to offer our comments.
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